� RE 91172/2023-02-07, Bosch Rexroth AG
Axial piston fixed motor A10FM
Axial piston plug-in motor A10FE
series 52
RE 91172/2023-02-07
Replaces: 02.2012 and
RA-A 91172/03.2012
Features

	▶ Open and closed circuits
Contents
Type code A10FM� 2
Type code A10FE� 3
Hydraulic fluids� 4
Working pressure range� 6
Technical data � 7
A10FM - Dimensions, size 23 to 63� 10
A10FE - Dimensions, size 10� 19
A10FE - Dimensions, size 11 to 63� 21
Flushing and boost-pressure valve� 32
Anti cavitation valve� 33
Speed sensor� 34
Installation instructions A10FM, A10FE� 35
Project planning notes� 37
Safety instructions� 38
Values in the US customary unit system are converted and
rounded values. In case of doubt, only metric values are valid.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91172/2023-02-07
2 A10FM series 52 | Axial piston fixed motor
Type code A10FM
Type code A10FM
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
A10F M / 52 – V C
Axial piston unit
01 Swashplate design, constant, nominal pressure 280 bar (4100 psi), maximum pressure 350 bar (5100 psi) A10F
Operating mode
02 Motor, open and closed circuit M
Size (NG)
03 For geometric displacement, see table of values, page 7 023 028 037 045 058 063
Series
04 Series 5, index 2 52
Direction of rotation 023 028 037 045 058 063
05 Viewed on drive shaft Clockwise1) ● ● ● ● ● ● R
Counter-clockwise1) ● ● ● ● ● ● L
Alternating ● ● ● ● ● ● W
Sealing material 023 028 037 045 058 063
06 FKM (fluorocarbon rubber) ● ● ● ● ● ● V
Drive shaft 023 028 037 045 058 063
07 Splined shaft similar to
ISO 3019-1
For high torque ● ● ● ● ● ● R
For reduced torque ○ ○ ● ● ● ● W
Tapered shaft with shaft key and threaded bolt ● ● ● ● ● ● C
Mounting flange 023 028 037 045 058 063
08 ISO 3019-1 (SAE); 2 hole ● ● ● ● ● ● C
Working port 023 028 037 045 058 063
09 Flange ports
according to ISO 6162
A and B laterally,
same side,
Fastening thread metric ● ● ● ● ● ● 10N00
Threaded port
according to DIN 3852-1
A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, metric ● ● ● ● ● – 16N00
Flange ports
according to ISO 6162
A and B laterally,
same side,
Fastening thread UNC ● ● ● ● ● ● 60N00
Threaded port
according to ISO 11926
A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, UN ● ● ● ● ● – 66N00
Valves 023 028 037 045 058 063
10 Without valve ● ● ● ● ● ● 0
Flushing and boost-pressure valve, integrated ● ● ● ● ● ● 7
Anti cavitation valve, integrated ● ● ● ● ● ● 2
Speed sensing 023 028 037 045 058 063
11 Without speed sensing (without code) ● ● ● ● ● ●
Prepared for DST or DSA sensor ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ W
DSA sensor mounted ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ C2)
DST sensor mounted ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ E2)
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
Notice
	▶ Note the project planning notes on page 37.
	▶ In addition to the type code, please specify the
relevant technical data when placing your order.
1)	 Only when using an integrated anti cavitation valve
(order item 10 code 2)
2)	 Type code, technical data, dimensions and information on the
connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor can be found
in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or 95126 (DSA/20).
� RE 91172/2023-02-07, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Axial piston fixed motor | A10FM series 52
� Type code A10FE
Type code A10FE
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
A10F E / 52 – V
Axial piston unit
01 Swashplate design, constant, nominal pressure 280 bar (4100 psi), maximum pressure 350 bar (5100 psi) A10F
Operating mode
02 Motor, plug-in design, open and closed circuits E
Size (NG)
03 For geometric displacement, see table of values, page 7 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
Series
04 Series 5, index 2 52
Direction of rotation 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
05 Viewed on drive shaft Clockwise1) ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● R
Counter-clockwise1) ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● L
Alternating ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● W
Sealing material 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
06 FKM (fluorocarbon rubber) ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● V
Drive shaft 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
07 Splined shaft similar to
ISO 3019-1
For high torque ○ ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● R
For reduced torque – – – – – ○ ○ ● ● ● ● W
Tapered shaft with shaft key and threaded bolt ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● C
Mounting flange 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
08 ISO 3019-1 (SAE); 2 hole ● ● ● ● ● – – – – – – C
2-hole special flange – – – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● F
8-hole special flange – ● ● ● ● – – – – – – H
Working port 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
09 Flange ports
according to ISO 6162
A and B laterally,
same side,
Fastening thread metric – – – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● 10N00
Threaded port
according to DIN 3852-1
A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, metric ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● – 16N00
Flange ports
according to ISO 6162
A and B laterally,
same side,
Fastening thread UNC – – – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● 60N00
Threaded port
according to ISO 11926
A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, UN ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● – 66N00
Valves 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
10 Without valve ○ ● ○ ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 0
Flushing and boost-pressure valve, integrated – – – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● 7
Anti cavitation valve, integrated ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 2
Speed sensing 010 011 014 016 018 023 028 037 045 058 063
11 Without speed sensing (without code) ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●
Prepared for DST or DSA/20 sensor – – – – – ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ W
DSA sensor mounted – – – – – ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ C2)
DST sensor mounted – – – – – ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ E2)
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
1)	 Only when using an integrated anti cavitation valve
(order item 10 code 2)
2)	 Type code, technical data, dimensions and information on the
connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor can be found
in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or 95126 (DSA/20).
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91172/2023-02-07
4 A10FM series 52 | Axial piston fixed motor
Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids

sensor. The DST/DSA sensor registers the rotational speed
and direction of rotation.
Type code, technical data, dimensions and information on
the connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor
can be found in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or
95126 (DSA/20).
Notice
	▶ Painting the sensor with electrostatic charge is not
permitted (danger: ESD damage).
Electrostatic discharge
ISO 10605:2008
	▶ Contact discharge (probe touches the sensor) ±8 kV
(sensor operated actively and passively)
	▶ Air discharge (arc between probe and sensor) ±15 kV
(sensor operated actively and passively)
	▼ Dimension A10FM
D
1 D
2
D
D3
A10FM Number
of teeth
D1 D2 D3 Fastening
thread
Size mm
(inch)
mm
(inch)
mm
(inch)
at port D
23, 28 48 64.8 19.3 101.8
M6 × 1
maximum
depth 10 mm
(2.55) (0.76) (4.01)
37, 45 48 68.5 19.5 84.2
(2.70) (0.77) (3.31)
58, 63 56 75.2 19.5 128.5
(2.96) (0.77) (5.06)
	▼ Dimension A10FE
D
2D
1
DD3
A10FE Number
of teeth
D1 D2 D3 Fastening
thread
Size mm
(inch)
mm
(inch)
mm
(inch)
at port D
23, 28 48 64.8 19.3 27.7
M6 × 1
maximum
depth 10 mm
(2.55) (0.76) (1.09)
37, 45 48 68.5 19.5 33.9
(2.70) (0.77) (1.33)
58, 63 56 75.2 19.5 46.2
(2.96) (0.77) (1.82)
� RE 91172/2023-02-07, Bosch Rexroth AG
35� Axial piston fixed motor | A10FM series 52
� Installation instructions A10FM, A10FE

clothing).